

Nos. 12-10500, 12-10514, 12-10558
(consolidated with Nos. 12-10492, 12-10493, 12-10559, 12-10560)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

AU Optronics Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

United States of America,

v.

AU Optronics Corporation America,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI
District Judge Susan Illston

OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION AND
AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION AMERICA

Dennis P. Riordan
Donald M. Horgan
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Ted Sampsell-Jones
William Mitchell College of Law
875 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
Telephone: (651) 290-6348

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee
AU Optronics Corporation and
Defendant-Appellant AU Optronics Corporation America

John D. Cline
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 1070
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 322-8319

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
AU Optronics Corporation America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Government's Allegations..... 6

 B. Pretrial Proceedings. 7

 C. The Evidence at Trial. 8

 1. Defendants' Business Operations..... 9

 2. Pricing Agreements at the "Crystal Meetings". 10

 3. Implementing the Agreements..... 13

 D. Defense Evidence..... 14

 E. Post-trial Motions..... 16

 F. Sentencing..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. THE DEFENDANTS' CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED
 BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PLEAD AND
 PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF A RULE OF REASON CASE AS
 REQUIRED BY THIS COURT'S RULING IN METRO
 INDUSTRIES. 19

- A. The District Court's Rulings Below. 20
 - 1. Motion to Dismiss Indictment. 20
 - 2. Pretrial Jury Instruction Requests and Motion in Limine. 21
 - 3. Trial Evidence and Final Jury Instructions. 23
 - 4. Post-trial Motions. 23
- B. The Rule of Reason in Antitrust Law. 24
- C. Rule of Reason in Foreign Cases: The Holding of Metro Industries. 26
- D. The Government's Failure to Plead and Prove Rule of Reason Elements. 29
 - 1. The Government's Failure to Plead Rule of Reason Elements. 30
 - 2. The Government's Failure to Prove Rule of Reason Elements. 30
- E. The Government's Attempt to Evade Metro Industries. 35
 - 1. Dicta. 35
 - 2. Domestic Price Fixing. 37
 - 3. Wholly Foreign. 38
 - 4. Forfeiture. 39
- F. Conclusion. 41

- II. THE INDICTMENT WAS DEFICIENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO PLEAD THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FTAIA, AND THE DISTRICT COURT CONSTRUCTIVELY AMENDED THE INDICTMENT BY ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO PROCEED BASED ON THEORIES NOT PLEADED..... 41
 - A. The District Court's Rulings Below. 43
 - 1. Pretrial Challenge to the Indictment. 43
 - 2. Jury Instructions. 45
 - B. The Essential Elements Required by the FTAIA. 47
 - 1. Arbaugh's Bright-Line Rule. 47
 - 2. Jurisdictional Elements under Apprendi. 49
 - C. The Indictment's Deficiency. 50
 - D. The Requirements of the Import Trade Exception. 54
 - 1. The Minn-Chem "Importer" Formulation. 54
 - 2. The Animal Science "Targeting" Formulation. 56
 - E. The Constructive Amendment Regarding the Domestic Effects Exception. 57
- III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF THE FTAIA. 59
 - A. Import Trade Exception. 60
 - B. Domestic Effects Exception. 63

IV. THE INDICTMENT DID NOT ALLEGE, AND THE JURY WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FIND PROVEN, THE ELEMENTS OF AN INTENT TO NEGATIVELY AFFECT, AND A SUBSTANTIAL EFFECT ON, UNITED STATES COMMERCE. 65

A. The Pleading Error Requires Reversal. 67

B. The Instructional Error Requires Reversal. 67

V. AUO'S SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED A FINE IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIMUM FINE AUTHORIZED BY LAW. 70

A. The District Court's Rulings Below. 70

B. Individual Liability Under the Alternative Fine Statute. 72

1. Legislative History. 73

2. Other Authority Regarding Section 3571(d). 76

3. Rule of Lenity. 78

4. Prejudice and Remedy. 79

C. Joint and Several Liability Under the Alternative Fine Statute. 80

CONCLUSION. 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).	24
<i>Animal Science Prod. Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).	47, 48
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).	24
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).. . . .	26
<i>Broad Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).	26
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011).. . . .	25
<i>Carpet Group Int'l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass'n</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000).	56
<i>Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd.</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).. . . .	28, 66
<i>Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005).. . . .	39

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004). 42

Griffin v. United States,
502 U.S. 46 (1991). 69

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974). 52

Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004).. 39

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993). *passim*

Henderson v. Shinseki,
131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011). 48

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.,
452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006). 64

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.,
476 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2007). 64

Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC,
284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002). 56

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,
477 U.S. 340 (1986). 36

McKinnon v. Berwyn,
750 F.2d 1383 (7th Cir. 1984).. 73, 81

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).. 48

Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.,
683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 42, 55, 56, 61

Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.,
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010). 3, 66

Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ.,
299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002). 39

NCAA v. Board of Regents,
468 U.S. 85, 101 (1984). 24, 25, 36

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999). 31, 80

Norwood v. Vance,
572 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 39

Russell v. United States,
369 U.S. 749 (1962). 59

Southern Union Co. v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012). 19, 70

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997). 25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998). 47

Stirone v. United States,
361 U.S. 212 (1960). 59

United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.,
131 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2001). 65

United States v. Alcoa,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945). passim

United States v. Andreas,
1999 WL 116218 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1999).. 75

United States v. Arnt,
474 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2007).. 50

United States v. Bagdasarian,
652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).. 36

United States v. Begay,
622 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2010).. 72

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042, 1045 (9th Cir. 1991).. 27

United States v. Candelaria-Silva,
166 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1999).. 82

United States v. Carranza,
289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2002).. 60

United States v. Cassel,
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).. 35

United States v. Castagana,
604 F.3d 1160, 1163 n.2 (9th Cir. 2010).. 39

United States v. Chusid,
372 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2004). 78

United States v. Condon,
816 F.2d 434 (8th Cir. 1987).. 74

United States v. Du Bo,
186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 30, 40

United States v. Endicott,
803 F.2d 506 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 68

United States v. Fuentes,
252 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 40

United States v. Garcia-Guizar,
160 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 81

United States v. Gomez,
87 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 49

United States v. Gonzalez,
686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012). 52

United States v. Hartz,
458 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 42, 52

United States v. Havelock,
664 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

United States v. Hurley,
63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 82

United States v. Johnson,
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 35

United States v. Kincaid,
571 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 50

United States v. King,
660 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20, 42

United States v. LSL Biotechnologies,
379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)..... passim

United States v. Masters,
924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 81

United States v. Milovanovic,
678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 51

United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1997). 21, 66, 67, 68

United States v. Nosal,
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 55

United States v. Omer,
395 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 30, 67

United States v. Pfaff,
619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010). 78

United States v. Pickett,
353 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 50

United States v. Pruett,
681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 81

United States v. Radtke,
415 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 81

United States v. Sanford Ltd.,
878 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2012). 78

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008). 79

United States v. Schiffbauer,
956 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 77

United States v. Shipsey,
190 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 59

United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.,
274 U.S. 268 (1927). 65

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972). 27

United States v. Tsinhnahjinnie,
112 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 52

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978). 20, 21, 26

United States v. Vasquez,
267 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001). 50

United States v. Weaver,
290 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 50

United States v. White,
116 F.3d 948 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 81

STATUTES

15 United States Code §1. 24

15 United States Code §6. 42

18 United States Code §3231. 4

18 United States Code §3571. passim

18 United States Code §3623. 74

28 United States Code §1291. 4

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States
§ 403 (1987). 29

Sherman Act. passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Criminal Fine Enforcement Act of 1984
Pub. L. No. 98-596, 98 Stat. 3134 (1984). 73

Model Penal Code § 6.03(5) (1985). 74

Restatement (Third) of Torts, § 10, cmt b. 82

Robert Bork,
The Antitrust Paradox 278 (1978). 24

United States Sentencing Guidelines
§ 2R1.1(d)(1) & App. Note 3. 77

United States Sentencing Guidelines, *Supplementary Report on Sentencing
Guidelines for Organizations* at 10-11 (1991). 77

United States Sentencing Guidelines § 8A1.2, App. Note 3(h). 77
